# FEE SCHEDULE 2024 (INT'L) WORLD READY



This schedule must be read in conjunction with the **International Student Fee Policy** (and other St George College Policies) which are available by visiting our website <a href="www.sgc.sa.edu.au">www.sgc.sa.edu.au</a>

### **Tuition Fees**

Junior School	Annual	Per Semester
Reception	\$17,500.00	\$8,750.00
Year 1	\$18,000.00	\$9,000.00
Year 2	\$18,500.00	\$9,250.00
Year 3	\$19,000.00	\$9,500.00
Year 4	\$19,500.00	\$9,750.00

Middle School	Annual	Per Semester
Year 5	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00
Year 6	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00
Year 7	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00
Year 8	\$21,000.00	\$10,500.00

Senior School	Annual	Per Semester
Year 9	\$21,000.00	\$10,500.00
Year 10	\$21,000.00	\$10,500.00
Year 11	\$22,000.00	\$11,000.00
Year 12	\$22,000.00	\$11,000.00



#### Fee Schedule Review & Approval

The College Board reviews the level and structure of fees within the Fee Schedule annually.

The 2023 International Student Fee Schedule was approved by the College Board on 05 October 2023.

Please see reverse or refer to our website for further details on the College's International Student program, including the full terms & conditions of enrolment:

https://www.sgc.sa.edu.au/international-students/

#### 1. 2024 International Student Enrolments

St George College accepts international students from Years R to 12, subject to availability. Enrolments may be offered at the exclusive discretion of the College following an assessment process.

#### 2. Confirmation of Enrolment

In order to secure a Confirmation-of-Enrolment (COE) at St George College, a payment of the first year's Annual Tuition Fee is required.

#### 3. Tuition Fee Payment Due Dates

It is the responsibility of each family to ensure that fee payments are made in accordance with the College's Fee Policy and Terms & Conditions of Enrolment. Following the initial annual Tuition Fee payment to secure the COE, Tuition Fees are payable in advance of each Semester no later than:

- Semester 1 (School Terms 1 & 2): Due Friday, 01 December 2023
- Semester 2 (School Terms 3 & 4): Due Friday, 7 June 2024

Failure to pay Tuition Fees by the Due Dates may result in cancellation of the COE in accordance with the College's Deferment, Suspension and Cancellation Policy.

#### 4. Short Term Enrolments

If a student is offered enrolment for less than one (1) year, Tuition Fees will be pro-rated based upon the dates of attendance, plus an administration fee of \$1,000.00. No student from Years 10, 11 and 12 should be enrolled for less than one (1) year of study.

#### 5. Uniform and Textbooks

Uniforms and textbooks are Non-Tuition Fees and are purchased at an additional cost. Below is an approximate guide:

Uniform \$500 - \$700 (uniform may be summer or winter)
Textbooks \$800.00 (dependent on year level and chosen subjects)

#### 6. Payments & Merchant Fees

All payments must be made in Australian Dollars (AUD), net of any transactional costs incurred. The College's preferred method of payment for Tuition Fees is Electronic Funds Transfer. Payments may also be made by Bpay, Eftpos, Debit MasterCard, MasterCard Credit, Visa Debit, Visa Credit. A surcharge of 0.78% will apply to all Tuition Fee payments made by Australian debit and credit cards. This surcharge equals the merchant fee transaction costs incurred by the College. International credit and debit cards may be accepted at the College's exclusive discretion and may attract higher surcharges based upon the costs incurred by the College. American Express and Diners Card are not accepted.

#### 7. Homestay Accommodation

The College requires any international student not residing with their parent to be hosted with Happy Homestay Adelaide for the duration of their studies, which carries a minimum cost of \$345.00 per week and other incidental costs as outlined at <a href="https://happyhomestay.com.au">https://happyhomestay.com.au</a>

#### 8. Notice of Withdrawal & Refunds

It is mandatory that students withdrawing from the College advise the Registrar <a href="registrar@sgc.sa.edu.au">registrar@sgc.sa.edu.au</a> in the first instance. Any outstanding fees are payable immediately upon provision of notice of withdrawal. The College's International Student Refund Policy ("Refund Policy") outlines refunds applicable to Course Fees paid to the College in the event of withdrawal, visa refusal or student default or provider default.

Please refer all family account enquiries to the College's Finance Department on 8159 8100 or familyaccounts@sgc.sa.edu.au

 FINAL: Version 1.1 | 05 October 2023
 CRICOS Provider No. 02799F
 Page 1 of 2

## ST GEORGE COLLEGE INTERNATIONAL STUDENT FEE POLICY

- The Terms & Conditions of the Fee Schedule 'International Student Fee Policy' or 'Fee Policy' is the basis of each family's contractual agreement with the College, both jointly and severally, in relation to each student enrolled at the College by virtue of that family's Enrolment Application and/or the Offer of Enrolment Letter. The Fee Schedule should be read in conjunction with the College's other policies (accessible via the College's website).
- All Terms & Conditions, including any annual revisions/amendments, are deemed to have been irrevocably accepted by each and every parent/carer (Enrolment Agreement/ account signatory) upon the College issuing the latest version of the Fee Schedule and, following issuance, by virtue of the ongoing operation of an account and/or the student(s) continued attendance at the College (post mailing/emailing by the College). For ease of reference, the latest version of this Fee Schedule, and the applicable Terms & Conditions, can ALWAYS be viewed online (on our website).
- 3. If the student changes visa status (e.g. becomes a temporary or permanent resident) he/she will continue to pay full overseas student fees for the duration of that calendar year and will transition to the Junior & Senior School Domestic Student Fee Policy and Fee Schedule the following year, subject to eligibility to be funded by the Australian Government and Government of South Australia as a domestic student.
- Study Period is defined as a Semester, consisting of two consecutive school terms, either in the first half or second half of the calendar year.
- Course Fees are defined as the sum of Tuition Fees and Non-Tuition Fees payable to or received by the College in respect of the student in order for the student to undertake the course for a Study Period.
- Tuition Fees are fees that directly related to the provision of the student's course, including curriculum delivery and co-curricular activities.
- Non-Tuition Fees are fees that are not directly related to provision of the student's course, including administration fees, VET courses, extra-curricular activities (e.g. camps and retreats), voluntary programs, text books, school bus travel, musical

- instrument hire, uniform and BYO Devices.
- 8. Course Fees are not transferrable to another person or institution.
- All fees must be paid in Australian Dollars (AUD), net of any transaction costs incurred.
- Payments by Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) should be made to the College's Bank of Sydney account:

#### SWIFT Code: LIKIAU2S BSB: 942-501 Account Number: 45385

To ensure your payment is allocated correctly, please ensure your Family ID is quoted.

- 11. The College requires any international student not residing with their parent to be hosted with Happy Homestay Adelaide for the duration of their studies, which carries a minimum cost of \$345.00 per week and other incidental costs as outlined at <a href="https://happyhomestay.com.au">https://happyhomestay.com.au</a>.
- 12. Fees for homestay accommodation arrangements are payable directly to Happy Homestay Adelaide.
- 13. Students are not permitted to change homestay accommodation arrangements other than with approval of the Principal of the College in advance of any such changes.
- 14. Bus travel between a student's residence and the College requires a full school term's commitment. The College Bus Fares are payable no later than the last day of the first week of each school term. A full term's notice must be given in writing to request a variation to the bus timetable.
- 15. It is mandatory that students withdrawing from the College advise the Registrar <u>registrar@sgc.sa.edu.au</u> in the first instance.
- 16. Any outstanding fees are payable immediately upon provision of notice of withdrawal.
- 17. Any refund of tuition fees or nontuition fees in the event of visa refusal or College default is prescribed by legislation (Education Services for Overseas Students (ESOS) Act 2000 and Regulations 2001).
- 18. The International Student Refund Policy ("Refund Policy") outlines refunds applicable to Course Fees paid to the College in the event of withdrawal, visa refusal, student default or provider default.
- 19. A copy of the Refund Policy is provided to each intending overseas student before an agreement is entered into, and is accessible via the College's website.
- 20. Refunds are made by bank transfer in Australian Dollars (AUD), net of any

- bank charges which are deducted from the refund. Refunds cannot be made directly to students in Australia.
- 21. Both account holders/ signatories to Enrolment Applications, Offers of Enrolment and/or any credit agreements, retain joint and several liability for the payment of all monies owing to the College across any account held, whatsoever.
- 22. In the event of divorce / separation or change of custody status of students, the College does not split school fee accounts, relinquish security or remove account holders unless instructed to do so by the Court.
- 23. It is the responsibility of each individual parent/guardian to provide the College with any Court orders dealing with their school fee obligations. Additional charges apply where retrospective action is required because a Court order has not been provided in a timely manner.
- 24. Accounts which are in arrears by more than seven (7) days will incur a late fee of \$200.00.
- 25. Any account in default by more than twenty-one (21) days may be terminated by the College on twenty-one (21) days' written notice by the Finance Committee and may be referred, at the account holder(s) own expense, to an external firm of collection agents or solicitors.
- 26. All parents/guardians jointly and severally agree to pay the legal costs, court fees, administrative charges, late payment interest (calculated at 5% per annum from the Payment Due Dates as outlined in the Fee Schedule) and any other expenses which are incurred by the College and/or its authorised agents, in the recovery of all monies owed and across any account held with the College, whatsoever.
- 27. The College's Board of Management may vary the Fee Schedule and Fee Policy annually at its absolute discretion.
- 28. Each student's continued enrolment at the College is in acknowledgement and acceptance of the full Terms and Conditions of this Fee Policy and Fee Schedule.
- 29. Please see reverse or refer to our website for further details on the College's International Student program, including the full terms & conditions of enrolment: <a href="https://www.sgc.sa.edu.au/international-students/">https://www.sgc.sa.edu.au/international-students/</a>